assigns forever, all those certain premises situated in the City of Pulton, 

County of Oswego and State of New York, more particularly described as 

follows: 

PARCEL ONE 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Fulton, County of 

Oswego, and State of New York, upon Block Number Five Hundred Seventeen (517) 

of the former Village of Fulton, bounded as follows: BEGINNING at a point 

in the Blue Line of the abandoned Oswego Canal and running thence south 

thirty-three (33) degree, twenty-five (25) minute, west along premises conveyed 

by Frodorick B. Shepherd and wifo to the Now York, Ontario 6 Western Railway 

Company by Deed dated Juno 27, 1912, three hundred forty-two (342) feet to 

the north line of Shaw Street, and continuing on the same course to the 

center of Shaw Street; thence north seventy-four (/4) degree, twenty-five (25) 

minutes west along the center of Shaw Street two hundred seventy-eight (278) 

feet to the Oswego River; thence northerly along the Oswego River to a. point; 

thence south fifty-six (56) degree, twenty-nine (29) minute, east along the 

premise, formerly owned by Norman E. Terry three hundred forty-five (345) 

feet to the place of beginning, and being the same premises described in a 

jj dqed from Cora F. VanBuren Co Frederick B. Shepherd, recorded in the Oswego 

ll County Clerk's office in Liber 285 of Deeds, at Page 382, except the part i! 
thereof conveyed to the New York, Ontario 6 Western Railway Company above

[...]

(46) minutes ten (10) seconds east one hundred sixty-seven and forty-seven 

jjhundredths (167.47) feet to a monument In said westerly blue line; thence 

jl north twenty-one (21) degrees, twenty-,lx (26) minute, ten (10) seconds east 

along said Westerly blue Una one hundred ninety-nine and six hundredths 

(199.06) feet to a monument; thence north sixteen (16) degrees fifty-six 

(56) minutes fifty (50) seconds east along said westerly blue line thirty-two 

and fifty-hundredth. (32.50) feet; thence north eleven (11) degree, five (5) 

minutes twenty (20) second, east along said westerly blue line about one

[...]

seconds west .Bout five hundred .i.ty-one (561) feet .iqng the „..t.yly Un. 

jjof said eighty (00) toot right or way to a point in the north line of Sh.w 

,j street; thence north seventy-four (74) degree, fifty-eight (58) minute. 

lj forty (40) second, west one hundred eight and nineteen hundredth. (108.19) 

j.fcot along, th. north line of,Sh.w Street to th. place of beginning, containing 
jleighty-two one-hundredths (.82) of an acre and being a part of parcel No. 1406 

j!« shown on Map of abandoned Oswego Canal Land, filod with the State of 

I 

New York September 24, 1934, said tract or parcel being the same as conveyed